

No. 17-17153

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

JONEE FONSECA, an individual parent and guardian of I.S., a minor and
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KAREN SMITH, M.D. in her official capacity as Director of the California
Department of Public Health,
Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
KIMBERLY J. MUELLER, DISTRICT JUDGE • CASE NO. 2:16-CV-00889-KJM-EFB

**BRIEF OF COMPASSION & CHOICES
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE KAREN SMITH, M.D.
AND SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE OF THE JUDGMENT BELOW**

LAW OFFICE OF JON B. EISENBERG
*JON B. EISENBERG
509 TUCKER STREET
HEALDSBURG, CALIFORNIA 95448
(707) 395-0111
JON@EISENBERGAPPEALS.COM

HANSON BRIDGETT LLP
ADAM W. HOFMANN
JOSEPHINE K. MASON
425 MARKET STREET, 26TH FLOOR
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
(415) 995-5099
AHOFMANN@HANSONBRIDGETT.COM
JMASON@HANSONBRIDGETT.COM

COMPASSION & CHOICES
KEVIN DÍAZ
JONATHAN PATTERSON
4224 NE HALSEY STREET
PORTLAND, OR 97213
(503) 943-6534
KDIAZ@COMPASSIONANDCHOICES.ORG
JPATTERSON@COMPASSIONANDCHOICES.ORG

COUNSEL FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*
COMPASSION & CHOICES

FILED WITH CONSENT OF ALL PARTIES PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE
OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29(A)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	8
I. FOR NEARLY HALF A CENTURY, DEATH HAS BEEN DEFINED TO INCLUDE PERMANENT BRAIN DEATH.	8
II. THE COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE SOUND LEGISLATIVE FACTUAL FINDING THAT UNDERPINS THE ACT, WHICH CONFORMS TO MODERN MEDICAL SCIENCE AND BIOETHICS.....	11
III. THE COURT SHOULD DEFER TO THE LEGISLATURE’S SOUND POLICY JUDGMENT THAT DETERMINATIONS OF DEATH SHOULD BE MADE BY HEALTHCARE PROFESSIONALS IN ACCORDANCE WITH ACCEPTED MEDICAL STANDARDS.....	17
IV. CALIFORNIA LAW PROTECTS THE DIGNITY OF PATIENTS IN THE EVENT OF BRAIN DEATH.	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Ass’n of Pub. Agency Customers v. Bonneville Power Admin.,
733 F.3d 939 (9th Cir. 2013)..... 18

Barber v. Superior Court (People),
147 Cal. App. 3d 1006 (1983)..... 10, 20

Conservatorship of Drabick,
200 Cal. App. 3d 185 (1988)..... 20

Conservatorship of Morrison,
206 Cal. App. 3d 304 (1988)..... 20

Ewing v. California,
538 U.S. 11 (2003)..... 21

In re Jobes,
529 A.2d 434 (N.J. 1987) 20

In re Lara,
731 F.2d 1455 (9th Cir. 1984)..... 13

Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.,
449 U.S. 456 (1981)..... 13, 16, 17

Spoklie v. Montana,
411 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2005)..... 13

Vance v. Bradley,
440 U.S. 93 (1979)..... 13

Statutes

Cal. Health & Safety Code
§ 1254.4 23
§ 7180 *passim*

Cal. Probate Code
§ 4650 20
§ 4750 20

Other Authorities

Ad Hoc Comm. of the Harvard Med. Sch. to Examine the
Definition of Brain Death, *A Definition of Irreversible
Coma*, 205 J. Am. Med. Ass’n 337 (1968) 9, 10

Alexander Morgan Capron & Leon R. Kass, *A Statutory
Definition of the Standards for Determining Human
Death: An Appraisal and a Proposal*, 121 U. Pa. L. Rev.
87 (1972)..... 9

Ben Nipper, *Legislating Death: A Review and Proposed
Refinement of the Uniform Determination of Death Act*, 17
Hous. J. Health L. & Pol’y 429 (2017) 9

Pius XII: *The Prolongation of Life, Pope Speaks* 4:393-98, No.
4 (1958)..... 17

President’s Comm’n for the Study of Ethical Problems in
Med. & Biomed. & Behavioral Research, *Report on the
Medical, Legal and Ethical Issues in the Determination of
Death* (July 1981)..... 9
